BSI Standards Publication
BS EN 12513:2011
Founding — Abrasion resistant
cast irons
BS EN 12513:2011 BRITISH STANDARD
National foreword
This British Standard is the UK implementation of EN 12513:2011. It
supersedes BS EN 12513:2000, which is withdrawn.

castings shall be regarded as conforming to the specified requirements of this European Standard.
The number of re-heat treatment cycles shall not exceed two.
The heat treatment terms are defined in EN 10052.
BS EN 12513:2011
EN 12513:2011 (E)
10
Table 1 — Brinell hardness and chemical composition of unalloyed or low alloy abrasion resistant
cast iron
Material designation Brinell
hardness
HBW
Chemical composition in %
(mass fraction)
Symbol Number min. C Si Mn Cr
EN-GJN-HB340 5.5600 340 2,4 to 3,9 0,4 to 1,5 0,2 to 1,0 max. 2,0
EN-GJN-HB400 5.5601 400 2,4 to 3,9 0,4 to 1,5 0,2 to 1,0 max. 2,0
NOTE The material designation is in accordance with EN 1560
Table 2 — Brinell hardness and chemical composition of nickel-chromium abrasion resistant cast
irons
Material designation Brinell
hardness
HBW
Chemical composition in %
(mass fraction)
Symbol Number min. C Si Mn P
max.
S
max.
Ni Cr
EN-GJN-HB480 5.5602 480
2,5
to
 3,0
max.
0,8
max.
0,8 0,10 0,10
3,0
to
5,5
1,5
to
3,0
EN-GJN-HB500 5.5603 500
2,4
to
 2,8
1,5
to
2,2
0,2
to
0,8
0,06 0,06
4,0
to
5,5
  8,0
to
10,0
EN-GJN-HB510 5.5604 510
3,0
to
3,6
max.
0,8
max.
0,8 0,10 0,10
3,0
to
5,5
1,5
to
3,0
EN-GJN-HB555 5.5605 555
2,5
to
3,5
1,5
to
2,5
0,3
to
0,8
0,08 0,08
4,5
to
6,5
  8,0
to
10,0
EN-GJN-HB630 5.5606 630
3,2
to
3,6
1,5